
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 
 

CABINET 
will meet on 

Thursday, 9 December 2021 
beginning at 

6:30 pm 
in the 

Reception, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN 

 
 
TO: Councillor Keith House (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Bicknell (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor David Airey 
Councillor Ian Corben 
Councillor Tonia Craig 
 

Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
Councillor Derek Pretty 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

  
 
 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2021. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

4.   Recommendations from Committees (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5.   Asset Transfer Policy (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

6.   One Horton Heath Property Transaction (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

7.   Trees and Development Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 37 - 102) 
 

8.   Biodiversity Strategy 2022-2032 (Pages 103 - 146) 
 

9.   Corporate Fees and Charges (Pages 147 - 170) 
 

10.   Corporate Performance Report (Pages 171 - 298) 
 

11.   Corporate Risk Management Annual Report (Pages 299 - 318) 
 

12.   Exempt Business  
 
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 in respect of the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
is/they are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
The Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the 
public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This 
came into effect on 1st March 2006. 
  
It is considered that the following items are exempt from disclosure and that the 
public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 EXEMPT ITEM(S)  
 

13.   Property Transaction (Pages 319 - 330) 
 

14.   Property Transaction (Pages 331 - 340) 
 
 

 

2



 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 10 January 2022 at 7:00 pm 

In the Rooms 16/17, Eastleigh House, Upper 
Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

3

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 18 October 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:01 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Airey, Corben, Craig, Kyrle 
and Pretty 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bourne, Garton and Duguid 
 
 

________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION) 
 

55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 

56. RECOMMENDATION FROM COMMITTEES 
 
There were no recommendations from Committees. 
 

57. TOWN CENTRE PRINCIPLES 
 
Issue 
 
The Guiding Regenerat
[...]
rmance Committee and Cabinet for approval 
every two years; and 

(3) agrees that approval of service specific enforcement polices 
be approved by Executive Head of relevant services in 
consultation with Portfolio leads. 

 
[NOTE: Cabinet agreed that the second recommendation be 
amended.] 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
M6853 

6



3 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations to Cabinet  

P&P Recommendations – 14 October 2021 

 

Asset Transfer Policy  

Recommended: 

(1) That Eastleigh Borough Council communicate with the Parishes to 
understand and address issues and concerns relating to asset 
transfers that are currently in progress, regardless of the outcome of 
the policy decision. 

 
(2) Ensure that asset transfer legal agreements clearly state the need for 

the Parish to provide specific expertise to appropriately manage sites 
with complex biodiversity features; and for the Borough Council to 
consider how to support Parishes achieve this, e.g. with training from 
Council staff; and  

 
(3) Ensure that asset transfer legal agreements allow for latent defects in 

assets to be addressed by the Borough Council post transfer where the 
defect has occurred through no fault of the Parish and could not be 
known about at the time of transfer, within a specified time period, to 
be agreed. 

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  

Thursday, 14 October 2021  

CABINET  

Thursday, 25 November 2021 

ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that   
 
(1) The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel considers and comment on the 

Asset Transfer Policy at Appendix A. 

(2) Cabinet approves the Asset Transfer Policy at Appendix A. 

 

Summary 
 
The Council has had a policy of Asset Transfers to town and parish councils since 1994.  
This document collates various previous related policy documents into a single and up-to-
date policy that reflects this approach. 

Focus for Scrutiny 

To consider the Policy and make any comments ahead of final approval. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area. 

 

Strategic Implications  

2. This Policy relates to taking decisions at the most local level, reflecting the 
Local First approach in the Corporate Plan 2015-2025. 

11

Agenda Item 5



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Introduction 

3. The Council has had a policy on Asset Transfers since 1994. This document 
collates the existing policy approach from previous documents into one 
document. 

Asset Transfer Policy 

4. The Council has transferred a large number of assets to parish and town 
councils over many years, enabling those more local councils to make 
decisions and manage facilities closer to the people who use and benefit from 
those assets.  The Policy highlights the rationale and benefits of transferring 
assets. 

5. The Policy reflects the existing policy approach to Asset Transfers, so is 
therefore helpful for new Council staff, as well as parish and town councils, to 
understand the approach.  

Financial Implications 

6. There are no implications arising directly from the policy.  Work to transfer 
assets is carried out by services within existing budgets. Changes to asset 
ownerships are reflected in changes to the special expense element of the 
Council’s Council Tax calculations, and service planning each year.  

Risk Assessment 

7. An up-to-date single policy document clarifies the approach for Council staff 
and parish and to
[...]
points for parish and town 

councils to consider future management.  Town and parish councils should ensure 

that they have in-house or outsourced the required capability and capacity to manage 

and maintain assets once in their ownership. This may require new technical skills or 

knowledge e.g. in relation to trees or ecology, inspections of play equipment. 

 

Town and parish councils may ‘buy back’ services from the Council to manage and maintain 

assets that have been transferred. Such services would be funded by the town or parish 

council. The Council will draw up management plans, service level agreements and 

contracts to carry out such work. 

18



CABINET  

Thursday, 9 December 2021  

PROPERTY TRANSACTION REPORT 

Report of the Chief Executive 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Cabinet 
 

(1) Approve additional expenditure of £30.7M (Appendix A) to bring forward the 
delivery of secondary infrastructure at One Horton Heath funded by 
borrowing repaid from future sales and rental income; 

(2) Approve the revised serviced plot business plan (Appendix B); and 

(3) Approve the revised First Reserved Parcel (FRP) business plan (Appendix C) 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Council has previously purchased land and assets to deliver a new community west of 
Horton Heath in the borough (total 320 acres i.e. 129 hectares). Land purchases and the 
Project Brief followed Cabinet approvals in October 2017, July 2018, April 2019, and 
September 2020, and the project is known as One Horton Heath. 

Cabinet approval is sought to approve the budget for the Secondary Infrastructure Delivery 
(SID) and updates  

The attached Financial Appraisals and supporting information are explained in this report 

Statutory Powers 
 

Localism Act 2011 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. This proposal responds to the One Horton Heath Project Brief, as well as 
several of the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 

2. A key Council Corporate Plan objective is ensuring there is 
[...]
elopment Management Committee approved plans 
for the first phase of housing and new green infrastructure adjacent to 
Burnetts Lane.  

9. In line with the Council’s commitment to infrastructure first, plans have already 
been submitted for the new link road between Burnetts and Lane and 
Allington Lane which will be opened in 2023 prior to any houses being 
occupied. 

10. OHH prioritises provision of the right infrastructure at the start of the project.  
Now that the new masterplan has been approved, the Council is able to 
progress the remaining primary infrastructure in accordance with the approved 
business case. The Council also wishes to accelerate provision of site wide 
secondary infrastructure and is seeking Cabinet approval to incur further 
expenditure so that all primary and secondary infrastructure is provided by 
completion of the first phase of housing. 

20

http://www.onehortonheath.co.uk/


  
 
  

 

Secondary Infrastructure Delivery 

11. In the context of One Horton Heath, secondary infrastructure includes the 
following elements within the site boundary, between development parcels 
and enroute to key destinations within the site layout such as the school local 
centre and sports provision, the cost breakdown is shown in Appendix A. 

(a) Carriageways, footways & cycleways. 

(b) Mains drainage, water, electricity, telecoms and broadband. 

(c) Formal and informal open spaces. 

(d) Surface water management via on site Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(SuDS). 

(e) Destination play facilities. 

(f) On site sports provision. 

(g) Ecological mitigation. 

(h) Nutrient mitigation via on site SuDS. 

(i) Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 

12. There are a variety of reasons why approval to accelerate delivery of the 
secondary infrastructure is being sought at this time.  

(a) Previous approvals operated on the assumption that all secondary 
infrastructure would come forward in piecemeal fashion alongside 
development parcels.  

(b) Having now fixed
[...]
lopment Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) provides guidance 
on the approach to trees alongside new development in the Borough. This is the final draft 
version which includes limited changes following public consultation in June – July 2021.  

The guidance in this document will be used by Development Management when 
negotiating new development proposals and determining planning applications. Until the 
adoption of the Local Plan, this will be interim planning guidance. Once the Local Plan has 
been adopted, the Trees and Development SPD will become part of the Council’s Local 
Plan and Policy Framework. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“TCPA 1990”) 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“PCPA 2004”)  

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (“the Local 
Planning Regulations”) 

 

37

Agenda Item 7



 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. The decision in this report supports the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Policy 
on trees. The guidance will help meet the objectives in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan (2015 – 2025) to develop green infrastructure and deliver an excellent 
environment for all. It also supports the Council’s commitment to tree planting 
as part of the Climate Change and Environmental Emergency programme and 
has significant positive benefits. 

Introduction 

2. In May 2021, Cabinet approved the publication of the consultation draft Trees 
and Development SPD for public consultation. This SPD provides technical 
guidance on the implementation of Local Plan policy DM1, General Criteria for 
New Development. It will be a material consideration in determining planning 
applications. 

3. The SPD includes key principles about incorporating existing trees, planting 
and establishing new trees and in exceptional cases, the replacement of 
existing trees on site. It collates guidance in one document and sets out how 
and when applicants should engage with the C
[...]
tion-surveys-licences  

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/
file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf  

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance  

BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction: Recommendations – ISBN 978 0 580 69917 7  
Published by BSI Standards Limited 2012

101

https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/media/2441/landscape-checklist.pdf
https://www.tdag.org.uk/resources.html
https://www.woodlandtrust.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/forestry-commission
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/natural-england
http://streetworks.org.uk/resources/publications/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs
https://www.architecture.com
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-and-veteran-trees-protection-surveys-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  

Thursday, 9 December 2021  

BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY 2022-2032 

Report of the Head of Environment  

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that  Cabinet approve the draft Biodiversity Strategy 2022-2032 
to go out to public consultation, with the amended final document to be brought 
back to Cabinet for adoption after the consultation period. 
 

Summary 
 
The draft Biodiversity Strategy for Eastleigh Borough Council is presented for public 
consultation following comments received from the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel 
on 17 June 2021. 

The strategy highlights the key issues facing biodiversity, why biodiversit
[...]
lopment Supplementary 
Planning Document 

EBC 

• Sets the policy framework for 

protecting the borough’s trees 

• Provides guidance for new tree 

planting 

EBC Corporate Plan 2015-2022 EBC 

• Creating a green borough through the 

provision of green infrastructure 

• Creating an excellent environment for 

all 

• Enabling healthier lifestyles by 

creating spaces conducive to health 

and wellbeing 

 

145



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

23 November 2021 

CABINET 

9 December 2021 

Corporate Fees and Charges 

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager  

 

Recommendation(s) 

For Audit and Resources Committee: 

It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee note the proposed fees 
and charges and make any necessary recommendations to Cabinet. 

For Cabinet: 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve all proposed fees and charges in 
Appendices A to I to come into effect on the dates outlined in the report.  
 

Summary 
 
Fees and Charges for Council services are reviewed on a regular basis.  In accordance 
with the Budget Plan, fees and charges levied by the Council are reviewed annually with 
the intention of any changes being introduced, where possible, with effect from January 
2022.  This report contains the fees and charges for services directly overseen by Cabinet.  
The increases in this report will be budgeted to achieve an additional yield of £168,000 in 
2022/2023 which is in line with the Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 

Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 

147

Agenda Item 9



   

 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to a range of Corporate Plan objectives and the Council’s 
principle of operating in a business-like, commercially focussed way.  The 
report reflects the Council’s approach to minimise the levels of 
[...]
oral Register (full and open) - Paper copy
£10 admin fee + £5 per 1000 electors (or 

part)
N/A N/A

Electoral Register (full and open) - Data copy
£20 admin fee + £1.50 per 1000 electors (or 

part)
N/A N/A

Marked Registers (polling stations & absent voters) - Paper copies
£10 admin fee + £2 per 1000 electors (or 

part)
N/A N/A

Marked Registers (polling stations & absent voters) - Data copies
£10 admin fee + £1 per 1000 electors (or 

part)
N/A N/A

168



LOCAL OPERATIONS Appendix I 

From 1/1/22 £ Change % Change £

SLR\SID

Deploying the SLR\SID for external 75.00 0.00 0.00

Organisations Per Deployment

169



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph ? of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972  DELETE  SENTENCE IF NOT CONFIDENTIAL 

 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  

Thursday, 18 November 2021  

CABINET 

Thursday, 9 December 2021 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Report of the Chief Financial Officer  

 

Recommendation(s) 

For Policy and Performance:  
 
(1) It is recommended that the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel note the 

performance and financial position of the Council for the first two quarters of 
the year making any recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 

For Cabinet:  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(2) note the performance of the Council for the first two quarters of 2021/2022 
and the Council’s forecast financial position for the year and consider any 
recommendations from Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel; 

(3) note the performance of the Community Investment Programme (Appendix 
C); 

(4) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendix B); 

(5) note the performance of Treasury Management, and the financial outlook 
(Appendix O); and 

(6) recommend to Council to approve the change to the Prudential Indicators 
(Appendix P). 

 

Summary 
 
This report presents the Council’s financial and performance position for the second 
quarter (Q2) of 2021/22 including a forecast of the financial position for the full year 
against that budgeted.  The report also highlights significant and emerging financial and 
performance issues. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for service areas are outlined in 

171

Agenda Item 10



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Appendix A of the report. KPIs and financial variances are commented on in Appendices 
F-N.  

The financial monitoring for the second quarter of 2021/22 is forecasting total net 
favourable variances against the budget of £99,000 based on best estimates in a changing 
landscape. 

Capital expenditure for the first half of the financial year of 2021/22 was £39.3M compared 
to the rolling budget for the year of £81.8M. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Sections 41 and 42 Local Government Act 
1972, Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. Regular monitoring and management of the Council’s performance, including 
financial performance, is key to ensuring delivery against strategic objectives 
set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-2025, and contributes to the 
management of corporate risk. The report details budget variances compared 
to the rolling budget. The report also details key performance indicators which 
allows monitoring of performance trends. Individual variances and 
performance measures are being actively managed by service managers with 
the support of the Finance team. 

 

Introduction 

2. This report brings together the context of the Council’s strategic ambitions, its 
performance working towards them, and the financial implications and 
challenges of both. This ensures greater transparency and presents a full 
picture of the overall position. 

3. To facilitate the implementation of the new executive structure, embedded in 
the Council in January 2021, a new way of managing and reporting financial 
information has been introduced. This enables services to directly input 
financi
[...]
21 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

 19 October 2021 

CABINET 

9 December 2021 

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 

Report of the Executive Head of Governance 
 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that the SRMG & the Audit and Resources Committee: 
(1) considers the Annual Risk Management Report, and; 
(2) note the content of the Risk Management Framework, Terms of Reference 

and Risk Appetite Statement.  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(1) considers the Annual Risk Management Report,  
(2) approves the Risk Management Framework and Risk Appetite Statement; 

and 
(3) notes the content of the Terms of Reference. 

 

Summary 
 
Risk Management is a key element of the Council’s operational and strategic functioning. 
This report presents to Councillors the Annual Report and asks Cabinet to approve the 
Risk Management Framework (Appendix 1) and Risk Appetite Statement (Appendix 2) and 
notes the Terms of Reference (Appendix 3). 

Statutory Powers 
 
S151 Local Government Act 1972 

 

 

299

Agenda Item 11



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to all of the Council’s Corporate Objectives and the 
framework that supports the management of risks to meet those objectives. 
The Risk Appetite supports strategic priorities in certain areas and is designed 
to be flexible in recognition of the Council operating more innovatively and 
dynamically.  

Introduction 

2. The Executive Head of Governance is responsible for the co-ordination of 
Corporate Risk Management. The Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
are responsible for overseeing and monitoring the Council’s response to Risk 
Management.  

3. This Annual Report provides a summary of Risk Management activity during 
2020/21 and also presents the Risk Management Framework (the Policy), 
Risk Appetite Statement and Terms of Reference for SRMG.  

Definition of Risk Management  

4. Risk has been defined as the threat that an event or action wil

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 9 December 2021  (6:30 pm – 7:05 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Airey, Corben, Craig, Kyrle 
and Pretty 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gomer, Garton and Duguid  
 

________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION) 
 

61. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES 
 
The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel made the following 
recommendations relating to the Asset Transfer Policy at their meeting on 
14 October 2021 (Paper 4): 
 

(1) That Eastleigh Borough Council communicate with the Parishes to 
understand and address issues and concerns relating to asset 
transfers that are currently in progress, regardless of the outcome 
of the policy decision. 

 
(2) Ensure that asset transfer legal agreements clearly state the need 

for the Parish to provide specific expertise to appropriately 
manage sites with complex biodiversity features; and for the 
Borough Council to consider how to support Parishes achieve this, 
e.g., with training from Council staff; and  

 
(3) Ensure that asset transfer legal agreements allow for latent defects 

in assets to be addressed by the Borough Council post transfer 
where the defect has occurred through no fault of the Parish and 
could not be known about at the time of transfer, within a specified 
time period, to be agreed. 

 
The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel made the following 
recommendations relating to the Asset Transfer Policy at their meeting on 
6 December 2021 (Paper 6): 
 

(1) Climate and Environment Emergency Action Plan: (1) That 
Cabinet look into exploring credible carbon offset programmes 
and consider their material impact on net emissions; and (2) 
An interim update to the action plan is brought to Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel in June 2022, but that new 
actions should be progressed as soon as operationally 
practical and should not wait for the June or December 2022 
reviews. 



2 
 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet agree to accept four recommendations. 
 

62. ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 
 
Issue 
 
The Council has had a policy of Asset Transfers to town and parish 
councils since 1994.  This report collates various previous related policy 
documents into a single and up-to-date policy that reflects this approach. 
(Paper 5) 
 
Consideration 
 
The Council has transferred a large number of assets to parish and town 
councils over many years, enabling those more local councils to make 
decisions and manage facilities closer to the people who use and benefit 
from those assets.  The Policy highlights the rationale and benefits of 
transferring assets. The Policy reflects the existing policy approach to 
Asset Transfers, so is therefore helpful for new Council staff, as well as 
parish and town councils, to understand the approach.  

RESOLVED –  

That Cabinet approve the Asset Transfer Policy as at Appendix A to 
the report. 

 
63. ONE HORTON HEATH PROPERTY TRANSACTION 

 
Issue 
 
The Council has previously purchased land and assets to deliver a new 
community west of Horton Heath in the borough (total 320 acres i.e. 129 
hectares). Land purchases and the Project Brief followed Cabinet 
approvals in October 2017, July 2018, April 2019, and September 2020, 
and the project is known as One Horton Heath. (Paper 6) 
 
Consideration 
 
2. Cabinet approval is sought to approve the budget for the Secondary 

Infrastructure Delivery (SID) and updates.  In the context of One 
Horton Heath, secondary infrastructure includes the following 
elements within the site boundary, between development parcels 
and enroute to key destinations within the site layout such as the 
school local centre and sports provision, the cost breakdown is 
shown in Appendix A. 

(a) Carriageways, footways & cycleways. 



3 
 

 

(b) Mains drainage, water, electricity, telecoms and broadband. 

(c) Formal and informal open spaces. 

(d) Surface water management via on site Sustainable Drainage 
Systems (SuDS). 

(e) Destination play facilities. 

(f) On site sports provision. 

(g) Ecological mitigation. 

(h) Nutrient mitigation via on site SuDS. 

(i) Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 

RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 

(1) Approve additional expenditure of £30.7M (Appendix A) to 
bring forward the delivery of secondary infrastructure at One 
Horton Heath funded by borrowing repaid from future sales 
and rental income; 

(2) Approve the revised serviced plot business plan (Appendix B); 
and 

(3) Approve the revised First Reserved Parcel (FRP) business plan 
(Appendix C) 

 
 

64. TREES AND DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 
 
Issue 
 
The Trees and Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
provides guidance on the approach to trees alongside new development in 
the Borough. This is the final draft version which includes limited changes 
following public consultation in June – July 2021. (Paper 7) 
 
Consideration 
 
The guidance in this document will be used by Development Management 
when negotiating new development proposals and determining planning 
applications. Until the adoption of the Local Plan, this will be interim 
planning guidance. Once the Local Plan has been adopted, the Trees and 
Development SPD will become part of the Council’s Local Plan and Policy 
Framework. 
 



4 
 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Approve the final draft Eastleigh Borough Trees and 

Development Supplementary Planning Document for adoption 
alongside the Local Plan; and 

(2) Delegate authority to the Senior Planning Policy Specialist to 
make minor editing changes to the document prior to 
publication. 

 
65. BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY 2022-2032 

 
Issue 
 
The draft Biodiversity Strategy for Eastleigh Borough Council is presented 
for public consultation following comments received from the Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel on 17 June 2021. (Paper 8) 
 
Consideration 
 
The strategy highlights the key issues facing biodiversity, why biodiversity 
is important, and presents a framework for delivery. Documents pertaining 
to the framework of delivery will be reported to Cabinet separately at a 
future meeting, as will the outcomes of this consultation, in due course. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet approve the draft Biodiversity Strategy 2022-2032 to go 
out to public consultation, with the amended final document to be 
brought back to Cabinet for adoption after the consultation period. 
 

66. CORPORATE FEES AND CHARGES 
 
Issue 
 
Fees and Charges for Council services are reviewed on a regular basis.  
(Paper 9) 
 
Consideration 
 
In accordance with the Budget Plan, fees and charges levied by the 
Council are reviewed annually with the intention of any changes being 
introduced, where possible, with effect from January 2022.  This report 
contains the fees and charges for services directly overseen by Cabinet.  
The increases in this report will be budgeted to achieve an additional yield 
of £168,000 in 2022/2023 which is in line with the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan.   
 



5 
 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet approve all proposed fees and charges in Appendices A 
to I to come into effect on the dates outlined in the report. 
 

67. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Issue 
 
This report presents the Council’s financial and performance position for 
the second quarter (Q2) of 2021/22 including a forecast of the financial 
position for the full year against that budgeted.  (Paper 10) 
 
Consideration 
 
The report also highlights significant and emerging financial and 
performance issues. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for service areas 
are outlined in Appendix A of the report. KPIs and financial variances are 
commented on in Appendices F-N. The financial monitoring for the second 
quarter of 2021/22 is forecasting total net favourable variances against the 
budget of £99,000 based on best estimates in a changing landscape. 
Capital expenditure for the first half of the financial year of 2021/22 was 
£39.3M compared to the rolling budget for the year of £81.8M. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(1) note the performance of the Council for the first two quarters of 

2021/2022 and the Council’s forecast financial position for the 
year and consider any recommendations from Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel; 

(2) note the performance of the Community Investment 
Programme (Appendix C); 

(3) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendix B); 

(4) note the performance of Treasury Management, and the 
financial outlook (Appendix O); and 

(5) recommend to Council to approve the change to the Prudential 
Indicators (Appendix P). 

 
68. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Issue 
 
Risk Management is a key element of the Council’s operational and 
strategic functioning. (Paper 11) 
 



6 
 

 

Consideration 
 
The Executive Head of Governance is responsible for the co-ordination of 
Corporate Risk Management. The Strategic Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) are responsible for overseeing and monitoring the Council’s 
response to Risk Management. This Annual Report provides a summary of 
Risk Management activity during 2020/21 and also presents the Risk 
Management Framework (the Policy), Risk Appetite Statement and Terms 
of Reference for SRMG.  

RESOLVED –  

That Cabinet: 

(1)consider the Annual Risk Management Report,  
(2)approve the Risk Management Framework and Risk Appetite 

Statement; and 
(3)note the content of the Terms of Reference. 

 
69. EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and 

 
(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 

interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption. 

 
70. PROPERTY TRANSACTION 

 
Issue 
 
To consider a property transaction. (Paper 13)  
 
Consideration 
 
The report sets out a number of matters relating to a property transaction. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



7 
 

 

 
71. PROPERTY TRANSACTION 

 
Issue 
 
To consider a property transaction. (Paper 14)  
 
Consideration 
 
The report sets out a number of matters relating to a property transaction. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

72. PROPERTY TRANSACTION 
 
Issue 
 
To consider a property transaction. (Paper 15)  
 
Consideration 
 
The report sets out a number of matters relating to a property transaction. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

73. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

74. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to items of business on the 
agenda. 
 

1. FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE 


